

No. 16,199

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

JAMES BURTON ING and
RAYMOND WRIGHT,

Appellants,

VS.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

Appeal from the District Court, District of Alaska,
Third Division.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.

WILLIAM T. PLUMMER,
United States Attorney,

JAMES R. CLOUSE, JR.,
Assistant United States Attorney,
Federal Building, Anchorage, Alaska,
Attorneys for Appellee.

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdictional statement	1
Statement of facts and procedure	2
Argument	7
I. A & B. There is ample evidence to corroborate the testimony of the accomplices, therefore, the Court did not err in refusing to grant motions for judgments of acquittal	7
C. The witness Brownfield was not an accomplice as a matter of law and the question was properly submitted to the Jury under proper instructions	9
II. The United States Attorney did not comment on the failure of the appellants to take the witness stand and the Court did not err in failing to instruct the Jury concerning the remarks of the United States Attorney	11
Conclusion	14

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Bilodeau v. United States, 14 F.2d 582, (1926).....	13
Darden v. State, 68 So. 550, (Alabama 1915).....	11
DeMaurez v. Squier, Warden, 144 F.2d 564, (9th Cir. 1944)	10
Ex Parte Jackson, 6 Alaska 726.....	9, 10
Fries v. People, 80 Colo. 430, 252 Pac. 341	8
Gibson v. State, 84 Ga.App. 417, 65 S.E. 2d 818.....	8
Harper v. Commonwealth, 211 Ky. 346, 277 S.W. 457.....	8
Jackson v. United States, 102 Fed. 473, (1900).....	13
Johnson v. United States, 5 F.2d 471, (4th Cir. 1925).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	Pages
Lefkowitz v. United States, 273 Fed. 664, (2nd Cir. 1921) ..	13
Levering v. Commonwealth, 117 S.W. 253, (Ky. 1909)....	9
Lias v. United States, 51 F.2d 215, (4th Cir. 1931).....	13
Moore v. State, 30 Ala. App. 304, 5 So.2d 644.....	8
Morgan v. United States, 31 F.2d 385, (7th Cir. 1929)....	13
People v. Baillie, 133 Cal. App. 508, 24 P.2d 528.....	8
People v. Griffin, 98 Cal. App. 2d 1, 219 P.2d 519.....	9
People v. Hrdlieka, 176 N.E. 308, (Ill. 1931).....	9
People v. Taylor, 70 Cal. App. 239, 232 Pac. 998.....	8
Ripley v. State, 227 S.W. 2d 26, (Tenn. 1950).....	11
Robilio v. United States, 291 Fed. 975, (6th Cir. 1923)....	13
Slakoff v. United States, 8 F.2d 9, (3rd Cir. 1925).....	13
Smith v. Commonwealth, 242 Ky. 399, 46 S.W. 2d 513....	8
State v. Akers, 74 P.2d 1138 (Montana 1938).....	11
State v. Durham, 75 N.W. 1127, (Minn. 1898).....	9
State v. Harmon, Mont., 340 P.2d 128 (1959)....	8
State v. O'Brien, 77 So.2d 402 (La. 1954).....	14
State v. Phillips, 127 Mont. 381, 264 P.2d 1009.....	10
Stephenson v. United States, 211 F.2d 702 (9th Cir. 1954)	9
Tidwell v. State, 37 Ala. App. 228, 66 So. 2d 845.....	8
Wiley v. United States, 144 F.2d 707 (9th Cir. 1944).....	10

Statutes

28 U.S.C., Chapter 83, Sections 1291 and 1294.....	2
Alaska Compiled Laws Annotated, 1949:	
Section 53-1-1	2
Section 53-2-1	2
Section 65-6-1	1, 2, 9
Section 66-13-59	7

Textbooks

Wigmore on Evidence, 3rd Edition, Vol. 7, Sec. 2060, (e) page 341	11
--	----

No. 16,199
